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Response to Comment in Letter 51

5 1 - 1

Thank you for your correspondence. The organization’s support of the Letterman Digital Center is noted for
the record.
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Response to Comment in Letter 52

5 2 - 1

Thank you for your correspondence. The organization’s support of the Letterman Digital Center is noted for
the record.



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X344

L E T T E R  5 3

Letter  53

53-1

53-2

53-3

53-4



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 345

L E T T E R  5 3

53-5

53-6



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X346

L E T T E R  5 3

Responses to Comments in Letter 53

5 3 - 1

Thank you for your letter. Please see Section 5.1 of the Final EIS.  In addition, the commentors are referred to
the FMP in Appendix E of the Final EIS. The FMP and the Presidio Trust’s annual budget are available for
review in the Presidio Trust’s library at 34 Graham Street (open weekdays and Saturday morning), and on the
Presidio Trust’s website (www.presidiotrust.gov).  The Presidio Trust regrets that the commentors were given
inaccurate information. Please refer to master responses 5, 10A, and 10B.

5 3 - 2

Refer to master response 16.

5 3 - 3

For response to comments concerning the apparent selection of and negotiation with a developer before
completion of the NEPA process, refer to master response 6B.

5 3 - 4

The Presidio Trust disagrees with the commentors. There are no flaws in the process or deficiencies in the EIS
that would lead to significant adverse impacts on the natural environment. Planning and decision-making for
the Letterman Complex is being guided by environmental considerations integrated with economic and tech-
nical considerations to meet the requirements of the Trust Act and NEPA.  The efficient collection and effec-
tive use of quality baseline data and surveys lead to the development of design and mitigation measures to
avoid impacts on the natural environment (see master response 16).  Additional studies of native vegetation are
not required because effects were found to be insignificant.  However, a detailed landscaping plan would be
prepared as required by mitigation measure NP-1, Landscaping Plan, to maximize opportunities for native
habitat enhancement.  Disturbed areas would be revegetated and stabilized as soon as possible after grading or
construction to address erosion control and possible invasion by exotic plants and weeds in accordance with
the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and the Vegetation Management Plan.

5 3 - 5

The comment is noted for the record.  For further response, refer to master responses 1A and 2A.

5 3 - 6

The GMPA, which serves as the Trust’s foundational planning document, sets forth a varied mix of preserva-
tion, rehabilitation, demolition, and new construction.   Because it was not known whether the specific use
identified in the GMPA for the Letterman Complex could be satisfied or a specific user found, the GMPA left
open the possibility of new replacement construction of the LAMC facility, subject to further environmental
analysis as has been completed in this EIS.  With new construction being limited under the GMPA to devel-
oped areas and significant constraints on the amount of new construction allowed in other planning areas, the
23-acre site had by far the largest potential for new replacement construction, and therefore, consistent with
the need to located the project at a site with the essential characteristics for financial success — to serve as the
economic engine for other rehabilitation, preservation, and demolition projects at the Presidio — this proposal
involves significant new replacement construction.  Please also refer to the discussion of this project’s purpose
and need in Section 1.2 of the EIS.
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Response to Comment in Letter 54

5 4 - 1

Thank you for your correspondence. Please refer to Section 1.3 for a discussion of the purpose and need for
the project. The commentor’s objections to new development at the Presidio and to the Presidio Trust are
noted for the record.  The impacts on regional solid waste facilities, air quality and wastewater facilities
alluded to in the letter are discussed in Section 4 (Environmental Consequences) and Appendix A (Revised
Environmental Screening Form) of the EIS.  No further agency response is warranted.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 55

5 5 - 1

Thank you for your letter. This inconsistency is addressed in Section 4.5.1.2 of the final EIS. Also, please refer
to master response 2A with regard to conformity with the GMPA and to Sections 1.1 and 1.2 of the Final EIS.

5 5 - 2

Please see master responses 2A, 2B, and 4A.

5 5 - 3

Please refer to the response to comment 44-45 and master responses 4B and 16.

5 5 - 4

Please refer to master response 17.

5 5 - 5

For response to the comment concerning the financial effects of the project on the Presidio, please refer to
master response 10A and Section 1.2 of the Final EIS.  In addition, the Trust Act in Section 104(o) specifies
that if the Trust fails to become financially self-sufficient by 2013, the property under its jurisdiction will be
transferred to the General Services Administration to be disposed of in accordance with the procedures outlined
in the Defense Authorization Act of 1990 (104 Stat. 1890), and transferred lands will be deleted from the
boundary of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area.  In the event of such transfer, the terms and conditions
of all agreements and loans regarding such lands and facilities entered into by the Trust will be binding on any
successor in interest.  Pursuant to this provision, the preferred alternative and other leased properties would
remain in the uses specified in lease agreements.  Please refer to the Financial Management Program in Appendix
E of the Final EIS and to master responses 10A and 10B.

5 5 - 6  A N D  5 5 - 7

Please refer to the Financial Management Program in Appendix E of the Final EIS, and the master responses
10A and 10B.  See also Sections 1.1 and 1.2 of the Final EIS.

5 5 - 8

The Financial Management Program in Appendix E of the Final EIS projects fiscal year 2013 housing revenues
of $20.6 million, in 1998 dollars, net of operating expenses. The commentor’s approximation of Presidio
housing revenues does not net out operating expenses, currently estimated at 27 percent.  Nor does the
approximation reflect the cost of Trust programs to discount the cost of housing for Presidio-based households
with annual household gross incomes of less than $45,000. Please refer to the Financial Management Program
in Appendix E of the Final EIS, and master response 10A.

5 5 - 9

Please see master response 11.

5 5 - 1 0  A N D  5 5 - 1 1

The commentor is correct. There is no such contract or MOU. Please refer to master response 14.



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X360

L E T T E R  5 5

5 5 - 1 2

The 78,000 gpd is a reasonable “worst-case” estimate based on the best information available to date (the
preferred alternative would discharge substantially less: 51,000 gpd).  The Presidio Trust is committed to
establishing a reclaimed water system to reduce cumulative impacts on the city’s sanitary sewer system, including
the project’s contribution to cumulative impacts.  Please refer to master response 14.

5 5 - 1 3

First Asterisk – This conclusion was supported by the City and County of San Francisco (CCSF) and was
previously discussed in the GMPA EIS from which this EIS tiers. Please refer to master response 14.

Second Asterisk – Currently, the Presidio discharges sewage into the CCSF’s Southeast Water Pollution Control
Plant (SEWPCP) and Oceanside treatment plants.  Its current flow into the SEWPCP system is approximately
280,000 gpd.  Its current flow into the Oceanside system is approximately 85,000 gpd.

5 5 - 1 4

The Presidio Trust is committed to addressing waste management in an environmentally responsible manner
as contemplated in the general objectives of the GMPA.  The reclaimed water system referred to in master
response 14 is an example of this commitment, which would reduce the amount of sewage discharged to the
SEWPCP by a minimum of 200,000 gpd.

5 5 - 1 5  A N D  5 5 - 1 6

Please refer to master response 14.

5 5 - 1 7

Please refer to Section G.2, Wastewater Treatment and Disposal in Appendix A of the Final EIS for the requested
additional analysis and to master response 14.

5 5 - 1 8

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) is responsible for certifying local enforcement
agency programs; reviewing permitting and closure/postclosure documents; providing inspection and oversight
of local programs to ensure that state programs are effectively implemented; enforcing state standards and
permit conditions in addition to or in lieu of a local enforcement agency; and administering a remediation
program for orphaned, illegal, and abandoned sites.  A copy of the EIS was provided to the CIWMB through
the California Environmental Protection Agency for their review to ensure that impacts on solid waste facilities
were adequately addressed.  No further CIWMB action on the Letterman project is required.

5 5 - 1 9

No such agreement has been made nor would it be possible or desirable this early in the development stage of
the project.  However, as discussed in the Draft EIS, all landfill operators interviewed by the Presidio Trust
expressed interest and had sufficient capacity to accept the debris.

5 5 - 2 0

The Presidio Trust agrees with the conclusion reached by the commentor.  The cumulative impacts on the
regional solid waste capacity are discussed in Sections 4.1.11.1 through 4.6.11.1 of the Final EIS.  There are
no landfill sites on the Presidio that have not been identified for cleanup.
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5 5 - 2 1

No, because Presidio Trust waste diversion programs, including waste reduction, reuse, recycling, and
composting, are still in the infancy stages.  However, the Presidio Trust is committed to meeting the goal of
California AB 939 for the Letterman project (see mitigation measure SW-1, Waste Reduction Goals).

5 5 - 2 2

A significant water shortage on the Presidio would constitute a contingency or emergency (i.e., should there be
a significant shortfall between available water and water demand).  As shown in Table 12, Water System
Demand and discussed in Section 4.5.3 of the Final EIS, this shortfall would peak at about 286,000 gpd in
June in typical and drier years.  In the unlikely event that the Presidio Trust were unable to implement those
supply- and demand-side solutions identified in mitigation measure WS-2, Water Supply- and Demand-Side
Solutions to Reduce Cumulative Effects, to mitigate potential shortfalls, it would consider limiting future
development.  Refer to master response 13.

5 5 - 2 3

The primary additional source of water would be reclaimed water from the Presidio’s proposed water reclamation
plant.  The availability of this water for irrigation use would free up substantial amounts of Lobos Creek water
for potable applications.  The text in Section 3.5.2 of the Draft EIS has been revised to reflect this water
source. Refer to master response 13.

5 5 - 2 4

The conclusion reached by the commentor is also supported by the city (see comment 36-3).  Therefore, the
mitigation measure now refers to the availability of Presidio reclaimed or purchased water as alternative water
supply sources to CCSF reclaimed water.

5 5 - 2 5  A N D  5 5 - 2 6

The city has asserted that it is not obligated to supply water to the Presidio (see comment 36-2).  As stated in
mitigation measure WS-2, the Presidio Trust is in the process of implementing an array of supply- and demand-
side solutions to mitigate potential shortfalls resulting from Lobos Creek protection.  To protect the unique
Lobos Creek habitat and water supply resource, the solutions listed in the mitigation measure and others would
be explored, adopted, and implemented as soon as possible. While the Presidio Trust does not at this time
expect to rely on city water to meet the needs of projected Presidio demand in the long term, it cannot dismiss
the possibility of entering into negotiation of water purchase and/or resale agreement with the city in the near
future.  Use of CCSF water may be unnecessary because implementation of the remaining listed measures
would result in a water savings that would more than compensate for the Presidio-wide peak shortfall. Refer to
master response 13.

5 5 - 2 7

Please refer to the response to comment 23-65.  Please note that the city has indicated that its water could be
supplied to the Presidio for contingency and emergency purposes, and therefore such a scenario is unlikely.

5 5 - 2 8  A N D  5 5 - 2 9

Please refer to the master response 13.
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5 5 - 3 0

Implementation of the reclaimed water plant as discussed in mitigation measures WS-2 and WT-1 would make
the building of a desalination plant unnecessary.  Refer to master responses 13 and 14.

5 5 - 3 1

A water reclamation plant is the key supply-side solution that would be established under mitigation measure
WS-2. Refer to master response 13.

5 5 - 3 2

Such an alternative is infeasible for the reasons provided in Section 2.2.3, Remove LAMC and LAIR and
Restore to Natural Conditions.

5 5 - 3 3

See master response 20.

5 5 - 3 4

Alternatives 1 and 6 do not have an underground garage, so this option is covered in the Draft EIS.  The
purpose of the proposed underground garage is to maximize the amount of green space on the 23 acres.
Surface parking for the estimated demand of 1,328 spaces in Alternative 1 would require approximately 11
acres, or about half of the site.  This alternative would undoubtedly preclude any major open space enhancements
on the site.

5 5 - 3 5

While the use of transit and vanpooling through a TDM program (refer to mitigation measure TR-8) would be
strongly encouraged, a mandatory program is not practical since some Letterman Complex employees would
have difficult access to either transit or vanpools.  In addition, it would not be fair to single out Letterman
Complex tenants for such restrictions unless all other employees in the park were subject to the same constraints.
The EIS preparers are not aware of any facility in the Bay Area where compulsory use of vanpools or transit
has been mandated.  See master response 19.

5 5 - 3 6

See master response 18.

5 5 - 3 7

The GMPA anticipated that Gorgas Avenue would continue to be an entrance to the Presidio, primarily to
service vehicular traffic into the LAMC/LAIR parking area and that the Gorgas Avenue/Lyon Street intersection
would be redesigned to remedy safety issues. In addition, the GMPA stated that in the future,  “Gorgas Avenue
may be closed to private vehicles beyond the Letterman parking access points, to permit safe pedestrian and
service access and create a more campus-like environment.” Given the revised intersections at Richardson
Avenue recommended as mitigations for Alternatives 2 through 5 (see master response 18), the revised parking
access points would move approximately 350 feet to the west.  However, most of the length of Gorgas Avenue
would be unchanged from the GMPA concept.   None of the alternatives would close Gorgas Avenue to traffic.
The Final EIS analyzes the effects of each of the alternatives on historic streetscapes in Sections 4.1.8 through
4.6.8 (Cultural Resources).  This includes analysis of the historic Gorgas Avenue streetscape.
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5 5 - 3 8

See the response to comment 32-5 regarding tour bus access.  Providing tour bus parking at the Letterman
Complex is not expected because it is not a tour bus destination.  Shuttle buses would be internal to the
Presidio and would not park in the Letterman Complex. Shuttle bus stop locations would be designated as part
of the Letterman site planning process.

5 5 - 3 9

Refer to master response 18.

5 5 - 4 0

One alternative to the two new intersections proposed on Richardson Avenue that would provide the same
level of accessibility includes a grade-separated structure (i.e. flyover ramps), which essentially allows for the
left-turn movements without stopping the opposing flow of traffic. However, these would have significant
impact on the immediate environment, especially historic structures in the area.   Alternative locations for a
new or improved access point are restricted by the historic value of the Presidio wall and the park’s gates.  In
addition, other existing Presidio gates are located in residential neighborhoods which do not have infrastructure
to effectively and safely accommodate the amount of traffic that would be generated at the 23-acre site.  See
master response 18.

5 5 - 4 1

See master response 21.

5 5 - 4 2

Refer to master response 19 for discussion of mode split and Transportation Demand Management. Peak hour
traffic volumes forecast for the Presidio gates using the assumed automobile mode shares are given in Table D-
8 in Appendix D of the EIS.  These show a total p.m. peak-hour traffic entering and exiting all gates to be 7,850
to 8,300 (8,050 for the preferred alternative).  This compares to 1998 volumes of approximately 6,000 (NPS
1999f).  Thus, there would be approximately a 33 percent increase in traffic over 12 years.

5 5 - 4 3

No funding source is currently identified for this project.  Alternatives to the design shown in the EIS would be
identified and studied as part of the Caltrans Project Study Report (PSR) process (see master response 18).

5 5 - 4 4

There is currently no agreement with Caltrans on the proposed intersection.  Such an agreement would come
upon satisfactory resolution of the PSR and permitting process  (see master response 18).

5 5 - 4 5

See the response to comment 55-43.

5 5 - 4 6

See the response to comment 55-43.
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5 5 - 4 7

The new intersections on Richardson Avenue/Gorgas Avenue proposed as part of Alternatives 2 through 5
(mitigation measure TR-1, Lyon Street/Richardson Avenue/Gorgas Avenue Intersection Improvements) would
become the primary entrance and exit to the Letterman Complex, while the primary access to the rest of the
Presidio from the east would remain at Lombard Street.  As such there would not be any reversal of travel
patterns in the vicinity of the Presidio.  The new intersections would allow traffic generated by new uses at the
Letterman Complex to remain on the major arterials such as Richardson Avenue, rather traveling through
residential streets to access the Lombard or Marina gates.

5 5 - 4 8

Table III-2 of Presidio Transportation Planning & Analysis Technical Report: A Supplement to the GMPA
(NPS 1994b) does not indicate that the intersection of Doyle Drive/Marina Boulevard/Lyon Street operates at
LOS F.  Rather, the report identifies the intersection of Mason Street/Marina Boulevard/Lyon Street/Doyle
Drive as operating at an overall LOS E, and the most congested approach (westbound through movement)
operating at LOS F during the p.m. peak hour.  All other approaches are indicated to operate at LOS B or A.
Part of this intersection is stop-controlled (Mason Street/Marina Boulevard/Lyon Street), while another is
signalized (Doyle Drive/Marina Boulevard/Lyon Street).  Although it is not clear what methodology was used
for the analysis in the GMPA, the intersection is analyzed as a single intersection in this EIS.

Because the methodology for analyzing signalized intersections is distinctly different from the methodology
for analyzing unsignalized (stop-controlled) intersections, the EIS analyzes the two parts of the intersection
separately.  The intersection of Doyle Drive/Lyon Street/Marina Boulevard is signalized and is analyzed with
the appropriate procedure for signalized intersections as outlined in the Highway Capacity Manual
(Transportation Research Board 1994).  The signalized intersection operates at an overall LOS B during the
p.m. peak hour.  The intersection of Mason Street/Marina Boulevard/Lyon Street is an unsignalized intersection
with Lyon Street stopping, and is analyzed accordingly.  The most congested approach of this intersection was
found to operate at LOS B.  Field observations confirmed that the westbound approach (Marina Boulevard)
does not currently operate at LOS F.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 56

5 6 - 1

Thank you for your proposal for a Sustainable Budget Monitoring System (due to its length, the commentor’s
proposal has not been included in this document, it is available for review at the Presidio Trust library).  The
proposal provides implementation steps to fulfill the goal of environmental sustainability for the project (as
discussed in Section 1.3.9, Environmental Sustainability) and would be considered as planning proceeds.
Please refer to letter 35 prepared by the sustainability and green building services consultant with the development
team for the Digital Arts Center.  In the letter, the commentor addresses techniques that would be employed to
meet the Presidio Trust’s sustainability goals.  Should the preferred alternative be selected, the Presidio Trust
would work with the consultant during planning, design, and construction of the project to ensure that these
and other practices are incorporated into the final product to ensure it is a model of sustainable development.
It should be noted that using the U.S. Green Building Council’s LEED rating, the proposed design would
achieve a Gold rating (meaning that the project would be one of the highest performance green buildings in the
country).

5 6 - 2

While the longest building façades for Alternative 5 are east- and west-facing, these spans are predominantly
circulation spaces. The primary occupied spaces are on north and south façades in thin-profile, daylit buildings.
With approximately 900,000 square feet, this would be a “load-dominated” structure, so cooling would be a
year-round concern and solar heating would be less desirable than in smaller “skin-dominated” structures.

5 6 - 3

With a “load-dominated” structure, the design for Alternative 5 would attempt to maximize daylighting while
moderating thermal gain. Air conditioning uses electricity, the most economically and environmentally costly
form of energy, so the use of operable windows, displacement ventilation and natural cooling to respond to the
very favorable climatic conditions would aid to reduce electrical usage.

5 6 - 4  A N D  5 6 - 5

The lawn would serve as a public gathering and event space for activities that would have higher traffic
patterns than native bunch grass can sustain. Mixed species turf with the soil amendments, cistern/water feature
rainwater capture system, and demand management watering would significantly improve the water budget
profile. Research indicates that the shoreline of the pre-Panama Pacific International Exposition wetland appears
to have been somewhere at the base of the 23-acre site on or below Gorgas Avenue.  Alternative 5’s proposed
water feature would reintroduce surface water to the site. Restoration of a full wetland system, while an
intriguing idea, would require the removal of buildings and streets that is beyond the scope of the project or the
site boundaries.  These design details would be further studied in the design review process for consistency
with the Planning and Design Guidelines.

5 6 - 6

Comment noted.  Any storm-water runoff that would not be captured and used onsite would drain into the
restored Crissy Field wetlands.  The discharged water would comply with applicable water quality standards.
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5 6 - 7

Alternative 5’s building design entails extensive consideration of thermal mass, shading glazings, insulation,
and infiltration. Given the courtyard configuration, light shelves and similar light bouncing designs would be
used to maximize daylighting performance.  Vertical reflective systems would create glare problems in this
context.

5 6 - 8

Integrating photovoltaics into roofs would be investigated in the design process.  Thin-film panels on walls
may not be compatible with the historic character of the complex.

5 6 - 9

The EIS preparers agree because lighting would be one of the project’s biggest energy loads.

5 6 - 1 0

Operable windows are essential, and with a displacement ventilation design, do not create the pressure balancing
problems usually associated with conventional diffusion ventilation. Energy management strategies for the
DAC would respond to window operability.

Onsite co-generation may be explored as a separate Presidio Trust project subject to additional planning and
environmental analysis.

5 6 - 1 1

A number of distributed generation options (photovoltaics, fuel cells, micro-turbines and others) would be
studied during the design development process to determine possible load matches and waste heat capture
applications for the preferred alternative.

5 6 - 1 2

Alternative 5’s design is based on a daylight structure and a responsive task/ambient lighting strategy. Experience
with these systems has shown that the design would likely have a total connected lighting load of 0.8 watts per
square foot, and an operating (or “as used”) load around 0.4 watts per square foot.

5 6 - 1 3

Modeling and full commissioning are essential to optimize building performance and would be a crucial part
of the project’s design/construction/operation process.  See also the response to comment 56-1.

5 6 - 1 4  A N D  5 6 - 1 5

Comments noted.

5 6 - 1 6

Please refer to master response 13.

5 6 - 1 7  A N D  5 6 - 1 8

Comments noted. The Presidio Trust agrees with the commentor that a monitoring program is important.
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5 6 - 1 9

The design of the project is still in a conceptual stage, so it would be inappropriate to attempt to list significant
materials specifications at this time. As the design for Alternative 5 develops, there would be consideration of
sourcing, embodiment, indoor environmental quality, durability, and other issues related to building material
choices, consistent with the Planning and Design Guidelines.

5 6 - 2 0

Comment noted.

5 6 - 2 1

Comment noted.  The TDM plan worked out by the Trust and the selected development team would include
standards of service.  Electric vehicle charging stations would be in the Letterman Complex as well as other
areas of the park.  See master response 19.

5 6 - 2 2

See the response to comment 46-5.

5 6 - 2 3

Comment noted.

5 6 - 2 4

Contractor education is crucial, and along with performance programs, such measures are essential to achieving
high-quality buildings.

5 6 - 2 5

Please refer to the response to comment 56-1.
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L E T T E R  5 7

Responses to Comments in Letter 57

5 7 - 1

The Presidio Trust provided the Draft EIS the highest visibility possible on its web site by placing directions to
the document on the Presidio Trust’s home page “banner” which stated “to view the Letterman Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, click on Library, then Postings.”

5 7 - 2

The organization’s support of the Letterman Digital Center is noted for the record. Thank you for your
correspondence.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 58

5 8 - 1

In response to the comment, the error has been corrected, and the second paragraph of Section 4.5.7.1 has been
revised to reflect the changed text.

5 8 - 2

In response to the comment, the parking demand for Alternative 5 has been revised to ensure uniformity of
analysis across all alternatives.  The Trust recalculated parking demand using 900,000 square feet, as was done
for the other alternatives, as the basis for determining long-term parking demand.  The recalculation resulted in
total parking demand for Alternative 5 of 1,440 spaces.  For further discussion, please refer to master response
20.

5 8 - 3

In response to the comment, the table in the background traffic study has been corrected.

5 8 - 4

The text on page 2-6 of the background traffic study has been corrected in response to the comment.

5 8 - 5

In response to the comment, the text in the background traffic study has been revised to indicated that the 82X-
Levi Plaza Express MUNI line would serve commute connections to the Ferry Terminal.
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Response to Comment in Letter 59

5 9 - 1

Thank you for your letter. The organization’s support of the Letterman Digital Center is noted for the record.



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 381

L E T T E R  6 0

Letter  60

60-1



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X382

L E T T E R  6 0

Response to Comment in Letter 60

6 0 - 1

Thank you for your letter. The organization’s support of the Letterman Digital Center is noted for the record.


